1980.

1981.

1982.

1983.

1984.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Curriculum, Instruction. and Digital Learning to Curriculum, Instruction, and Digital Learning

20230318343
Rationale: Transfer of funds for Skyline Final Fill ELA K 12 Math K 4

Transfer From: Transfer To:

10814  Curriculum, Instruction, and Digital Learning 10814  Curriculum, Instruction, and Digital Learning
370 Elementary and Secondary School Relief 370 Elementary and Secondary School Relief
54125 Services - Professional/Administrative 53305 Instructional Materials (Non-Digital)
221234  Professional Develop/Curriculum Develp 119035 Other Instruction Purposes - Miscellaneous
499824  Esser lii - Dw Unfinished Learning 499824  Esser lii - Dw Unfinished Learning
Amount: $94,387

Transfer from Curriculum, Instruction, and Digital Learning to Curriculum, Instruction, and Digital Learning

20230319132
Rationale: Transferring funds to purchase materials from Mackin

Transfer From: Transfer To:

10814  Curriculum, Instruction, and Digital Learning 10814  Curriculum, Instruction, and Digital Learning
370 Elementary and Secondary School Relief 370 Elementary and Secondary School Relief
54125 Services - Professional/Administrative 53305 Instructional Materials (Non-Digital)
221234  Professional Develop/Curriculum Develp 119035  Other Instruction Purposes - Miscellaneous
499824  Esser lii - Dw Unfinished Learning 499824  Esser lii - Dw Unfinished Learning
Amount: $94,387

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Washington Irving Elementary School

20230317535
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 24881 OHI 9 Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 24881 Washington Irving Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009506 Asset Management Repairs 009509 Ss O&M Cip
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $95,040

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Edward Tilden Career Community Academy HS

20230316053
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 53121 OP1 4 Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 53121 Edward Tilden Career Community Academy HS
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009506 Asset Management Repairs 009511 Sw O&M Cip
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $96,551

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Helen M Hefferan Elementary School

20230315683
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 01 To Project 2023 23711 MEP Change Reason NA

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 23711 Helen M Hefferan Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 54125 Services - Professional/Administrative
009553  Roofs 009559  Boiler/Mechanical
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $96,864

397



1985.

1986.

1987.

1988.

1989.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Alexander Graham Bell Elementary School

20230319901
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 22231 OFR Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 22231 Alexander Graham Bell Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009506 Asset Management Repairs 009518 Aramark Ifm - Cip
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount:  $98,485

Transfer from New Southside High School to Capital/Operations - City Wide

20230320011
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Project 2019 47111 NSC To Award 2023 436 00 10 Change Reason NA

47111 New Southside High School 12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide
436 IGA and Other Capital Projects Fund 436 IGA and Other Capital Projects Fund
56205 Property - Sites 56310 Capitalized Construction
254013 Reserve For New Schools-Facil 009426  All Other
000017  Tif Capital 000017  Tif Capital
Amount: $100,000

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Willa Cather Elementary School

20230319768
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 01 To Project 2023 26021 MEP Change Reason NA

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 26021 Willa Cather Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 54125 Services - Professional/Administrative
009553 Roofs 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $102,628

Transfer from Risk Management to Risk Management

20230312883
Rationale:

Transfer request

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

12460 Risk Management 12460 Risk Management
210 Workers' & Unemployment Compensation/Tort 210 Workers' & Unemployment Compensation/Tort
54530 Services - Insurance - General Liability - Premium 54535  Services - Insurance - General Liability - Claims
231116 Property Loss Reserve Fund 231113 Tort Claims - Casualty
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $105,000

Transfer from Student Assessment and MTSS to Student Assessment and MTSS

20230312520
Rationale:

Moving funds for printing services

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

11210 Student Assessment and MTSS 11210 Student Assessment and MTSS
115 General Education Fund 115 General Education Fund
51330 Benefits Pointer 54520 Services - Printing
290001 General Salary S Bkt 223013 Assessments/Standards
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $105,716

398



1990. Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Neal F Simeon Career Academy High School

20230320229
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 53061 OEQ Change Reason NA
Transfer From: Transfer To:
12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 53061 Neal F Simeon Career Academy High School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009506 Asset Management Repairs 009509 Ss O&M Cip
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value

Amount: $106,575
1991. Transfer from Student Support and Engagement to Student Support and Engagement

20230315967
Rationale:

399



1995.

1996.

1997.

Transfer from Early College and Career to Education General - City Wide

20230315548
Rationale: Transfer funding to rebalance grant to approved award for FY23

Transfer From: Transfer To:

13725 Early College and Career 12670
324 Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants 324
51300 Regular Position Pointer 57915
290001 General Salary S Bkt 600002
500040 Cafecs:Developing Equitable Cs Pathways From Hs To 041008
College
Amount: $110,607

Transfer from Student Assessment and MTSS to Student Assessment and MTSS

20230312518
Rationale: Moving funds for printing services

Transfer From: Transfer To:

11210 Student Assessment and MTSS 11210
115 General Education Fund 115
51300 Regular Position Pointer 54520
290001 General Salary S Bkt 223013
000000 Default Value 000000
Amount: $112,500

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Lincoln Park High School

20230311267
Rationale:

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 46321
443  CIT Series 2023 443
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310

400

Education General - City Wide
Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects
Contingency For Project Expansion
Contingency For Grant Expansion

Student Assessment and MTSS
General Education Fund
Services - Printing
Assessments/Standards
Default Value

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 46321 OPI5 Change Reason NA

Lincoln Park High School
CIT Series 2023
Capitalized Construction



2005.

2006.

2007.

2007.

Transfer from Computer Science to Computer Science

20230316050
Rationale: Moving funds to open buckets

Transfer From:
11405 Computer Science
324  Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants

57940 Miscellaneous Charges
221117 Computer Education
210065 Iga Computer Science For All Fy23

Amount: $150,000

Transfer from Talent Office to Talent Office

20230319160
Rationale: clearing negative caused by bucket overexpenditure

Transfer From:
11010 Talent Office
324  Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants

57915 Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects
262005 Educator Effectiveness
500276 Teachers Lead Chicago -Y1

Amount: $151,941

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Pershing East

20230310271
Rationale:

Transfer From:
12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide
443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction
009506 Asset MTd Tw 1.4500276

Amount: $151,941

402

Teachers Lead Chicago -Y1

Transfer To:
11405
324
51320
290001
210065

Transfer To:
11010
324
51320
290001
500276

Transfer To:
11952
443
56310

Computer Science

Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
Bucket Position Pointer

General Salary S Bkt

Iga Computer Science For All Fy23

Talent Office

Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
Bucket Position Pointer

General Salary S Bkt

Teachers Lead Chicago -Y1

Funds Transfer From Award 2021 443 00 01 To Project 2023 11952 OHI 2 Change Reason NA

Pershing East
CIT Series 2023
Capitalized Construction



2010. Transfer from Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide to Social and Emational Learning - City Wide

20230314771
Rationale:  Transfer for position processing

Transfer From: Transfer To:
10898  Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide 10898 Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide
324  Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants 324  Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
57915 Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 51330 Benefits Pointer
290001 General Salary S Bkt 290001 General Salary S Bkt
399809 Multi-Tiered System Of Trauma-Informed Supports To 399809 Multi-Tiered System Of Trauma-Informed Supports To
Students And Their Families Students And Their Families

Amount: $167,150

2011. Transfer from Diverse Learner Quality Instruction to Office of Catholic Schools

20230311536
Rationale: Non Public IDEA Flow through

Transfer From: Transfer To:
11674 Diverse Learner Quality Instruction 69510 Office of Catholic Schools
220 Federal Special Education IDEA Programs 220 Federal Special Education IDEA Programs
54125 Services - Professional/Administrative 54125  Services - Professional/Administrative
221001 School Instructional Support Services 370015 Federal - Idea Nonpublic (Catholic)
462081 Lea Flowthru Instruction 462082 Lea Flowthru Instruction - Nonpublic

Amount: $170,000

2012. Transfer from Student Support and Engagement to Student Support and Engagement

403



23-0426-EX1

2015. Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Scott Joplin Elementary School

20230319215

Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2020 443 00 01 To Project 2021 22281 MEP Change Reason NA

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009553
000000

Amount: $188,045

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Roofs

Default Value

Transfer To:

22281
443
56310
253508
000000

2016. Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Sor Juana Ines de la Cruz ES

20230315377

Scott Joplin Elementary School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Renovations

Default Value

Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 23521 OSS Change Reason NA

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009506
000000

Amount: $188,098

2017. Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Carl Schurz High School

20230315342

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Asset Management Repairs
Default Value

Transfer To:

23521
443
56302
253007
000000

Sor Juana Ines de la Cruz ES
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Equipment

Life Safety

Default Value

Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 07 To Project 2022 46281 ICR Change Reason NA

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009514
000000

Amount: $188,168

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Contingencies

Default Value

Transfer To:

46281
443
56310
253508
000000

Carl Schurz High School
CIT Series 2023
Capitalized Construction
Renovations

Default Value

2018. Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Roberto Clemente Community Academy High School

20230313634

Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 51091 OHI 7 Change Reason NA

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009506
000000

Amount: $189,882

2019. Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Grant Funded Programs Office - City Wide

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Asset Management Repairs
Default Value

Transfer To:

51091
443
56310
009509
000000

Roberto Clemente Community Academy High School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction

Ss O&M Cip

Default Value

20230319415

Rationale: Transfer carryover funding to Grant Funded Programs Office City Wide for the FY23 Neglected Programs grant Funding is to be
spent per the approved ISBE budget

Transfer From:

12670
334
57915
600002
041008

Amount: $190,552

Education General - City Wide

NCLB Title 1 - Neglected & Delinquent
Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects
Contingency For Project Expansion
Contingency For Grant Expansion

404

Transfer To:

12625
334
54125
125008
430529

Grant Funded Programs Office - City Wide
NCLB Title 1 - Neglected & Delinquent
Services - Professional/Administrative
Title | - Neglected & Delinquent Programs
Neglected Programs



2020.

2021.

2022.

2023.

2024.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Chicago Vocational Career Academy High School

20230315378
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009506
000000

Amount: $193,190

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Asset Management Repairs
Default Value

Transfer To:
53011
443
56302
253507
000000

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 53011 OSS Change Reason NA

Chicago Vocational Career Academy High School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Equipment

Capital Project

Default Value

Transfer from Language & Cultural Education - City Wide to Language & Cultural Education - City Wide

20230310346
Rationale:

zeroing negative pointer lines

Transfer From:

11540
115
57940
119035
300110

Amount: $200,000

Language & Cultural Education - City Wide
General Education Fund

Miscellaneous Charges

Other Instruction Purposes - Miscellaneous
Ebf - Bilingual Programs

Transfer from Accounting to Accounting

20230312071
Rationale:

Staff augmentation

Transfer From:

12410
115
55005
252502
000000

Amount: $200,000

Accounting

General Education Fund
Property - Equipment
Controller's Office
Default Value

Transfer from Marketing to Marketing

20230316145
Rationale:

Emergency COVID Marketing Purchases

Transfer From:

10560
115
57915
263004
000000

Amount: $200,000

Marketing

General Education Fund
Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects
Marketing

Default Value

Transfer To:
11540
115
51320
290001
300110

Transfer To:
12410
115
54125
252502
000000

Transfer To:
10560
115
54125
263004
000000

Transfer from Office of Catholic Schools to Lutheran Education Foundation

20230314316
Rationale:

Transfer From:

69510
332
54125
370004
430283

Amount: $210,000

Office of Catholic Schools

NCLB Title | Regular Fund

Services - Professional/Administrative
Nonpublic Instructional & Support Services
Nonpublic Inst. & Supp. Serv. - Catholic

405

Transfer To:
69336
332
54125
370004
430286

Language & Cultural Education - City Wide
General Education Fund

Bucket Position Pointer

General Salary S Bkt

Ebf - Bilingual Programs

Accounting

General Education Fund

Services - Professional/Administrative
Controller's Office

Default Value

Marketing

General Education Fund

Services - Professional/Administrative
Marketing

Default Value

Transfer funds to process approved purchase order requests for Non Public Title | Programs

Lutheran Education Foundation

NCLB Title | Regular Fund

Services - Professional/Administrative
Nonpublic Instructional & Support Services
Nonpublic Inst. & Supp. Serv. - Lutheran






2035. Transfer from Consolidated Pointer Line Unit to Office of Catholic Schools

408



2040.

2041.

2042.

2043.

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Jane Addams Elementary School

20230311955
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009514
000000

Amount: $324,515

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

22021
443

Capitalized Construction 56310
Contingencies 009559
Default Value 000000

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to John H Hamline Elementary School

20230319882
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009553
000000

Amount: $340,580

Transfer To:

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

23511
443

Capitalized Construction 56310
Roofs 009553
Default Value 000000

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Teaching and Learning Office

20230317718
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12670
370
57915
119035
499824

Amount: $355,000

Transfer of funds for additional Credit Recovery seats for FY23

Education General - City Wide 10810
Elementary and Secondary School Relief 370
Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 54305
Other Instruction Purposes - Miscellaneous 110004
Esser lii - Dw Unfinished Learning 499824

Transfer To:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 07 To Project 2022 22021 MEP Change Reason NA

Jane Addams Elementary School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Boiler/Mechanical

Default Value

Funds Transfer From Award 2020 443 00 01 To Project 2022 23511 ROF Change Reason NA

John H Hamline Elementary School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction

Roofs

Default Value

Teaching and Learning Office
Elementary and Secondary School Relief
Tuition

Distance Learning

Esser lii - Dw Unfinished Learning

Transfer from Nutrition Support Services - City Wide to Nutrition Support Services - City Wide

20230311853
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12050

Additional funds needed for end of FY23 equipment repairs

Nutrition Support Services - City Wide 12050

409

Transfer To:

Nutrition Support Services - City Wide



2045.

2046.

2047.

2048.

2049.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Nutrition Support Services - City Wide to Nutrition Support Services - City Wide

20230310761
Rationale: Amount needed to cover equipment purchases for the end of FY23

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12050 Nutrition Support Services - City Wide 12050 Nutrition Support Services - City Wide
312  Lunchroom Fund 312  Lunchroom Fund
57915 Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 55005 Property - Equipment
256009 Food Service 256009 Food Service
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $406,000

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Skinner North

20230316258
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 436 00 10 To Project 2023 22591 MEP Change Reason NA

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 22591  Skinner North
436 IGA and Other Capital Projects Fund 436 IGA and Other Capital Projects Fund
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009426  All Other 253508 Renovations
000017  Tif Capital 000017 Tif Capital
Amount: $411,319

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide

20230314252
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Disinfecting wipes

Transfer To:

12670 Education General - City Wide 11880 Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide
370 Elementary and Secondary School Relief 370 Elementary and Secondary School Relief
57915 Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 53405 Commodities - Supplies
290005 Support Services 213011 Health Services
499822  Esser lii - District Initiatives 499822  Esser lii - District Initiatives
Amount: $422,436

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Grover Cleveland Elementary School

20230317824
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2020 443 00 01 To Project 2022 22741 WIN Change Reason NA

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 22741  Grover Cleveland Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009553  Roofs 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $440,919

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Charles H Wacker Elementary School

20230314144
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 06 To Project 2023 26621 ADA Change Reason NA

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 26621 Charles H Wacker Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
253530 American Disabilities Act/Ada 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $443,998

410



2050.

2051.

2052.

2053.

2054.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide to Social and Emational Learning - City Wide

20230314768
Rationale:  Transfer for position processing

Transfer From: Transfer To:

10898  Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide 10898 Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide
324 Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants 324 Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
57915 Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 51300 Regular Position Pointer
213011 Health Services 290001 General Salary S Bkt
399809 Multi-Tiered System Of Trauma-Informed Supports To 399809 Multi-Tiered System Of Trauma-Informed Supports To
Students And Their Families Students And Their Families
Amount: $485,000

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Eckersall Stadium

20230310228
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2020 443 00 08 To Project 2020 68010 UAF Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 68010 Eckersall Stadium
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
320008 Playgrounds And Stadia 009426  All Other
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $495,812

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Sports Administration and Facilities Management - City Wide

20230311883
Rationale: Athletic Trainer POs per CBA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12670 Education General - City Wide 13737  Sports Administration and Facilities Management - City
Wide
115 General Education Fund 115 General Education Fund
57940 Miscellaneous Charges 54125 Services - Professional/Administrative
150005 High School Sports 150006 Elementary Sports
000411 Sports Payout 000411 Sports Payout
Amount: $500,000

Transfer from Citywide Student Support and Engagement to Marketing

20230316254
Rationale: Attendance and Truancy marketing budget

Transfer From: Transfer To:

10875 Citywide Student Support and Engagement 10560 Marketing
115 General Education Fund 115 General Education Fund
54125 Services - Professional/Administrative 54125 Services - Professional/Administrative
263004 Marketing 263004 Marketing
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $500,000

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Lillian R. Nicholson STEM Academy

20230314143
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 06 To Project 2023 22181 ADA Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 22181 Lillian R. Nicholson STEM Academy
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
253530 American Disabilities Act/Ada 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $503,745

411



2055.

2056.

2057.

2058.

2059.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to John Whistler Elementary School

20230319339
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009553
000000

Amount: $505,094

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Roofs

Default Value

Transfer To:
25831
443
56310
253508
000000

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Nutrition Support Services - City Wide

Funds Transfer From Award 2020 443 00 01 To Project 2022 25831 MEP Change Reason NA

John Whistler Elementary School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Renovations

Default Value

20230312150
Rationale:

After school snacks end of school year coverage

Transfer From:

12670
314
57940
888888
000000

Amount: $506,760

Education General - City Wide
Lunchroom - Lighthouse
Miscellaneous Charges
Contingency Balancing Program
Default Value

Transfer To:
12050
314
53205
256015
000000

Nutrition Support Services - City Wide
Lunchroom - Lighthouse

Commodities - Supplied Food

Nss - After-School Program: Supper & Snacks
Default Value

Transfer from Nutrition Support Services - City Wide to Nutrition Support Services - City Wide

20230312153
Rationale:

After school snacks end of school year coverage

Transfer From:

12050
312
57915
256009
000000

Amount: $523,000

Nutrition Support Services - City Wide
Lunchroom Fund

Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects
Food Service

Default Value

Transfer To:
12050
314
53205
256015
000000

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Woodlawn Community Elementary School

Nutrition Support Services - City Wide
Lunchroom - Lighthouse

Commodities - Supplied Food

Nss - After-School Program: Supper & Snacks
Default Value

20230319220
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
253530
000000

Amount: $529,305

Transfer from Computer Science to Education General - City Wide

20230314115
Rationale:

Capital/Operations - City Wide
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
American Disabilities Act/Ada
Default Value

Transfer funding to right size grant to allocation

Transfer From:

11405
324
57915
221234
500048

Amount: $542,782

Computer Science

Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects
Professional Develop/Curriculum Develp
Cafecs: Ap Csp Access For All

412

Transfer To:
23631
443
56310
253508
000000

Transfer To:
12670
324
57915
600002
041008

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 06 To Project 2023 23631 ADA Change Reason NA

Woodlawn Community Elementary School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction

Renovations

Default Value

Education General - City Wide
Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects
Contingency For Project Expansion
Contingency For Grant Expansion






2065.

2066.

2067.

2068.

2069.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Office of Student Health & Wellness

20230310675
Rationale: FISCHER PO

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12670 Education General - City Wide 14050 Office of Student Health & Wellness
370 Elementary and Secondary School Relief 370 Elementary and Secondary School Relief
53405 Commodities - Supplies 54125 Services - Professional/Administrative
213011 Health Services 213011 Health Services
100410 Elc Reopening Schools Iga - Arp21 100410 Elc Reopening Schools Iga - Arp21
Amount: $679,698

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Fort Dearborn Elementary School

20230314142
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 06 To Project 2023 23241 ADA Change Reason NA

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 23241 Fort Dearborn Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
253530 American Disabilities Act/Ada 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $681,600

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Josiah Pickard Elementary School

20230314822
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 06 To Project 2023 24961 ADA Change Reason NA

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 24961 Josiah Pickard Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
253530 American Disabilities Act/Ada 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $699,540

Transfer from Information & Technology Services to Information & Technology Services

20230312225
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Realigning funding to cover unanticipated expenditures

Transfer To:

12510 Information & Technology Services 12510 Information & Technology Services
115 General Education Fund 115 General Education Fund
53306 Commodities: Software (Non-Instructional) 54125 Services - Professional/Administrative
266407 Enterprise Financial Systems 266101 Business Services
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount:  $700,000

Transfer from Nutrition Support Services - City Wide to Nutrition Support Services - City Wide

20230313050
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Afterschool snacks food service

Transfer To:

12050  Nutrition Support Services - City Wide 12050  Nutrition Support Services - City Wide
312  Lunchroom Fund 314 Lunchroom - Lighthouse
57915 Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 53205 Commodities - Supplied Food
256009 Food Service 256015 Nss - After-School Program: Supper & Snacks
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $700,000

414



2070.

2071.

2072.

2073.

2074.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Ira F Aldridge Elementary School

20230314141
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
253530
000000

Amount: $708,225

Capital/Operations - City Wide 22641
CIT Series 2023 443
Capitalized Construction 56310
American Disabilities Act/Ada 253508
Default Value 000000

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 06 To Project 2023 22641 ADA Change Reason NA

Ira F Aldridge Elementary School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Renovations

Default Value

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Walter S Christopher Elementary School

20230317821
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009514
000000

Amount: $744,435

Capital/Operations - City Wide 30031
CIT Series 2023 443
Capitalized Construction 56310
Contingencies 253508
Default Value 000000

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Student Support and Engagement

20230312177
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12670
324
57915
600002
041008

Amount: $750,000

Education General - City Wide 11371
Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants 324
Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 54125
Contingency For Project Expansion 119035
Contingency For Grant Expansion 210064

Transfer To:

Transfer To:

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 07 To Project 2023 30031 NPL Change Reason NA

Walter S Christopher Elementary School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction

Renovations

Default Value

Transfer funding to Student Support and Engagement for the IGA City Year 2023 program

Student Support and Engagement
Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
Services - Professional/Administrative

Other Instruction Purposes - Miscellaneous
Iga City Year 2023

Transfer from Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide to Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide

20230311526
Rationale:

Transfer From:

10898
370
57915
211011
499830

Amount: $775,000

ARP Space rental

Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide 10898
Elementary and Secondary School Relief 370
Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 54125
Tier li/lii Services 211011
Arp- Social Emotional Learning And Trauma Response 499830

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Carl Schurz High School

20230319287
Rationale:

Transfer From:

12150
443
56310
009514
000000

Amount: $946,046

Capital/Operations - City Wide 46281
CIT Series 2023 443
Capitalized Construction 56310
Contingencies 009509
Default Value 000000

415

Transfer To:

Transfer To:

Social and Emotional Learning - City Wide

Elementary and Secondary School Relief

Services - Professional/Administrative

Tier li/lii Services

Arp- Social Emotional Learning And Trauma Response

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 07 To Project 2023 46281 OGC Change Reason NA

Carl Schurz High School
CIT Series 2023
Capitalized Construction
Ss O&M Cip

Default Value






2080.
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2085.

2086.

2087.

2088.

2089.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to John T Pirie Fine Arts & Academic Center ES

20230311950
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 08 To Project 2023 24971 MEP Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 24971 John T Pirie Fine Arts & Academic Center ES
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009506 Asset Management Repairs 009522 Cip Management
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $1,004,295

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Helen M Hefferan Elementary School

20230314825
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 01 To Project 2023 23711 MEP Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 23711 Helen M Hefferan Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009553  Roofs 009559  Boiler/Mechanical
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $1,040,057

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to EPIC Academy Charter High School

20230319218
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 06 To Project 2023 63081 ADA Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 63081 EPIC Academy Charter High School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
253530 American Disabilities Act/Ada 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $1,055,415

Transfer from Early Childhood Development - City Wide to Marketing

20230314585
Rationale: Transfer if funds needed for OECE Marketing

Transfer From: Transfer To:

11385 Early Childhood Development - City Wide 10560 Marketing
115 General Education Fund 115 General Education Fund
54125 Services - Professional/Administrative 54125 Services - Professional/Administrative
300006 Early Childhood - Community Services 263004 Marketing
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $1,087,200

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to James Shields Elementary School

20230310215
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2022 443 00 15 To Project 2022 25361 TUS Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 25361 James Shields Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
251392 Repairs & Improvements 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $1,114,618
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2090.

2091.

2092.

2093.

2094.

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Safety and Security - City Wide

20230312179
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

12670 Education General - City Wide 10615
324  Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants 324
57915 Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 54125
600002 Contingency For Project Expansion 254605
041008 Contingency For Grant Expansion 200030
Amount: $1,145,000

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Willa Cather Elementary School

20230314147
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 26021
443  CIT Series 2023 443
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310
009553 Roofs 253508
000000 Default Value 000000
Amount: $1,180,806

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide

20230315280
Rationale:

Transfer From:

snow removal

Transfer To:

12670 Education General - City Wide 11880
115 General Education Fund 230
57940 Miscellaneous Charges 54105
119010 Other Instructional Programs 254020
000575  Student Based Budgeting 000000
Amount: $1,187,523

Transfer funding to Safety and Security City Wide for the IGA Choose to Change FY23 program

Safety and Security - City Wide
Miscellaneous Federal, State & Local Grants
Services - Professional/Administrative
School Safety Services

Iga Choose To Change Fy23

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 01 To Project 2023 26021 MEP Change Reason NA

Willa Cather Elementary School
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction
Renovations

Default Value

Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide
Public Building Commission O & M
Services: Non-technical/Laborer
Snow Removal

Default Value

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Matthew Gallistel Elementary Language Academy

20230319217
Rationale:

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 29091
443  CIT Series 2023 443
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310
253530 American Disabilities Act/Ada 253508
000000 Default Value 000000
Amount: $1,395,150

Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 06 To Project 2023 29091 ADA Change Reason NA

Matthew Gallistel Elementary Language Academy
CIT Series 2023

Capitalized Construction

Renovations

Default Value

Transfer from Education General - City Wide to Curriculum, Instruction, and Digital Learning

20230314997
Rationale:
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2095.

2096.

2097.

2098.

2099.

23-0426-EX1

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Mark Skinner Elementary School

20230310221
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 01 To Project 2023 29281 ROF Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 29281 Mark Skinner Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009553  Roofs 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $1,519,006

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Sauganash Elementary School

20230313768
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2021 443 00 20 To Project 2021 25211 ANX Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 25211 Sauganash Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
253518  Annex 253518  Annex
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $1,653,783

Transfer from Safety and Security - City Wide to Safety and Security - City Wide

20230311204
Rationale: CBO implementation costs and direct services to students

Transfer From: Transfer To:

10615 Safety and Security - City Wide 10615 Safety and Security - City Wide
124  School Special Income Fund 124  School Special Income Fund
57915 Miscellaneous - Contingent Projects 54125 Services - Professional/Administrative
113090 Grants-Citywide Misc Fndtns 113090 Grants-Citywide Misc Fndtns
905096 Cff - Crown C2c Expansion And Ultra High Needs Pilot 905096 Cff - Crown C2c Expansion And Ultra High Needs Pilot
Amount: $2,000,000

Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Jesse Sherwood Elementary School

20230310220
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 01 To Project 2023 25351 ROF Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:

12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 25351 Jesse Sherwood Elementary School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009553  Roofs 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $2,355,464

Transfer from Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide to Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide

20230315788
Rationale: Need to open new PO for electric supply

Transfer From: Transfer To:

11880 Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide 11880 Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide
230 Public Building Commission O & M 230 Public Building Commission O & M
53115 Commodities - Electricity - Transmission 53105 Commodities - Electricity - Purchased
254004  Utilities 254004  Utilities
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value
Amount: $2,458,276
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2100. Transfer from Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide to Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide

20230318866
Rationale:

421



2110. Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to William J Bogan High School

20230313552
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 12 To Project 2023 46041 PLS Change Reason NA
Transfer From: Transfer To:
12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 46041  William J Bogan High School
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
009567  All Other 253508 Renovations
000000 Default Value 000000 Default Value

Amount: $5,097,544

2111. Transfer from Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide to Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide

20230318171
Rationale: Custodial supplies
Transfer From: Transfer To:
11880 Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide 11880 Facility Opers & Maint - City Wide
230  Public Building Commission O & M 230  Public Building Commission O & M

54105 Services: Non-technical/Laborer$5,0lTo:

Transfer
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2115. Transfer from Capital/Operations - City Wide to Noble - The Noble Academy

20230314148
Rationale: Funds Transfer From Award 2023 443 00 01 To Project 2023 66578 ROF Change Reason NA

Transfer From: Transfer To:
12150 Capital/Operations - City Wide 66578 Noble - The Noble Academy
443  CIT Series 2023 443  CIT Series 2023
56310 Capitalized Construction 56310 Capitalized Construction
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